In accordance with .
Rule 6.28 of the L I 1 4
Insolvency {England &

&

Wales) Redes 2016 and . . . . . .
sein 106ofwe NOTICE Of final account prior to dissolution Companies House
Insolvency Act 1986. in CVL
<L
=t i
m L
E ase
w 11:11:2017 :
GCOMPANIES HOUSE e
Company details
— " [ P
Conparyomies [0 [5 9 [6 (6268 e B o
Company name in full | Bfue Finance Management Limited bold black capitabs.
ﬂ Liquidator’s name
Full forename(s) f?ielen B
Surname | Whitehouse
Liquidator's address
Building name/number[ 10 St Helen's Road [
Street ]
B I _ _
Post town E‘:wa nsea
County/Region - ! T T T
Postcode saft] Tafalw[
Country
Liguidator’s pame ©
Full forename(s) [ISImOFT Thomas 03:::1::::;::32 el s about
Surname j Barriball another Tiquidator
E Liquidatot's address @
(OOtherliqnﬁdator

Building narnelnumberl 10 St Helen's Road

Street r

o -

Post town I Swansea

CountyiRegianm l - o -
ot [S[A[1] [4[ AW

Country [

Use this section to tell us about
ancther liquidator.

0417 Version 1.0



L1IQ14

Notice ot ftnal account prior to dissolution in CVL

Liquidator's release

? {1 Tick if one or more creditors objected to liquidator’s release.

¢
t

.

Final account

} attach 2 copy of the final account.

s |

Liquidator's signature

Signature date

Sign and date

Sgrature . . -

XQ{QA¢Q\fQ

o

folfs v Tajolif7

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

B Presenter information mmponant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if { All information on this form will appear on the
yol do it will hefp Companies House if there is a query public record,
on the form. The contact information you give wilt be
visible to searchers of the public record.
I

| “™™ Lielen Whitehouse @ Where to send
L MeAlister & Co Insolvency Practiti this form to any Companies House
\’— address, however for expediency we advise you to
"return it to the address below:
Arideeys 1 g
10 St Helen's Road The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
] Crown Way, Cardiff Wales, CF14 3UZ.
- — DX 33050 Cardiff.
i |
[ Swansea !
}‘ CouptyfRegion ’ -
PR T T e e e e e e
e s lalt] Talalw]

ﬂ Further information

= [ For further information please see the guidance notes
r on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse

g m—— 03300563600 or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

i

Checklist  This form is available in an

We may return forms completed incorrectly or alternative format. Please visit the
with information missing. forms page on the Website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

| ety

Please make sure yout have remembered the
fol

lowing:
IZ3 The company name and number match the
I information held on the public Register, ,
3O You have attached the required documents, X
[J You have signed the form. j

e i s e .

This form has heen provided free of charge by Companies House, 0417 Version 1.0



Statement
of Affairs
£

{19,992.00)

{9,485.00)
{20,282.00)
(15,135.00)

(1,000.00)

(65,894.00)

Note:

Page tof 1

ASSET REALISATIONS

Blue Finance Management Limited

Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Cash at Bank
Debtor Contributions

COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond
Preparation of S. of &.
Liquidators Expenses
irrecoverable VAT
Stationery & Postage
Room Hire
Statutory Advertising
Bank Charges

UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & Expense Creditors
Directors
Banks/institutions
H M Revenue & Customs

DISTRIBUTIONS
Qrdinary Shareholders

REPRESENTED BY

{In Liquidation)

IPS SQL Ver. 2012 10

From 08/09/2016
To 0B8/11/2017
£

400.00
2,640.00
3,040.00

66.00
1,925.11
34.20

504.52

12.84

200.00
294.96
o3
(3.040.00)

NIL
NiIL
NIL
NI
NiL

_.NIL
NIL

From 08/09/2016
To 08/11/2017
£

400.00
2,840.00
3,040.00

68.00

1,925.11

34.20

504.52

12.84

200.00

294 .96

L 0.37
(3,040.00)

NiL
NIL
NIL
NIt

NIL

NiL

TNIC

QN

Helen Whitehouse
Joint Liquidator

08 November 2017 10:08



Blue Finance Management Limited (“the Company”) Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (“CVL")
Registered number: 05966268

Joint Liquidator’s Final Account for the period
8 September 2016 to 7 September 2017 in accordance with s106 Insolvency Act 1986 and R18.14
Insolvency Rules 2016

Key highlights of this report

A summary of the key information contained within this report is as follows:

» Agsets realisations for this period total £3,040

> There are no further assets remaining to be realised

» [iquidators’ remuneration has been approved on a time cost basis subject to an estimate f£5,965.
= No Liguidators' fees have been drawn in this period.

> Expenses totalling £189.15 have been incurred for this pericd.

» No dividend has been paid and notice under Rule 14.36 is enclosed.

Appendices
The following appendices are attached which should be read in conjunction with this report:

Appendix 1 Statutory Information

Appendix 2 Receipts and Payments Account

Appendix 3 Liquidators’ Time Costs Analysis and Initial Fee Estimate
Appendix 4 Activities

Appendix 5 Category 1 and 2 Disbursements

Appendix 6 Notice by R14.36 of Insolvency Rules 2016 no dividend




Asset Realisation and Progression
The Joint Liquidators confirm that all known assets have been realised.
Cash at Bank

The sum of £400 was held in the company's bank account as at the date of the liquidation and was paid over
to the liquidation estate.

Director Contributions

The Statement of Affairs stated that there were no assets listed from the company, therefore the director
agreed to cover the cost of the liquidation. The sum of £2,640 has been received as can be seen in the
Receipts and Payments account.

Dividend
in this instance there was no funds availabie in order to effect a dividend.
Pre Appointment Costs

This firm's fee in relation to assistance provided with the preparation of the director's Statement of Affairs, and
placing the Company in liquidation, was fixed at £2,200 plus VAT and inclusive of disbursements.

This fee has been part paid, (£1,925.11) as detailed within the receipts and payments account.
Liguidators’ Remuneration

Numerous activities have been undertaken by mefus and our staff in administering the liquidation. A number
of tasks are generic to every liquidation and a summarised list of these activities is attached in the
Appendices, for your information,

Details of our remuneration are set out below. You may also find it useful to read “A creditors’ guide to
Liquidator's fees” which can be downloaded from The Insolvency Practitioners Association website at

www.insolvency-practitioners.org. ukiregulation-and-guidance/quides-to-fees.  Alternatively please contact

my/our office and l/we will arrange for a hard copy to be sent to you.

Basis of approval

On 8 September 2017 creditors agreed the basis upon which the Liquidators were remunerated. A resolution
was passed that the Liquidators be remunerated on the basis of time properly spent in dealing with the
administration of the liquidation, subject to a fee estimate of £5,965.00, by us and our staff.

Remuneration to date

Our time costs accrued to date are £4,356.00, however, no fees have been drawn. A full analysis of the time
costs element of my fee is attached in the Appendices together with my initial fee estimate as a comparison.

Disbursements

A detailed explanation of category 1 and category 2 disbursements, together with the approved rates for
category 2 disbursements, is set out in the Appendices.

Category 1 disbursements are those that are directly attributable to a third party invoice. The category 1
disbursements incurred and paid are set out in the table below.

Category 2 disbursements are those that are based upon an estimate or an internally set rate. Approval was
granted by the members and creditors on 8 September 2016 to enable us to draw Category 2 disbursements
in accordance with the schedule previously provided.

The category 2 disbursements incurred and paid are set out in the table below.

The anticipated costs included in the schedule of expenses are in respect of amounts estimated for finalising
the administration of the liquidation.



Creditors’ further information

As a creditor, you have a right to request further information with regard to any aspect of this report or to
challenge the Liquidators' fees and expenses. If you require further information, please do not hesitate to
contact us.

if you are not satisfied with our response, you have the right to request further information from me/us with
regard to our remuneration and expenses, with either the permission of the Court or with a collective request
from 10% in value of unsecured creditors. This request must be made within eight weeks of receipt of this
report.

Further, creditors have the right to apply to Court to challenge the amount of, or the basis of, our remuneration
and expenses, with either the permission of the Court or with a collective request from 10% in value of
unsecured creditors. This application must be made within 8 weeks of receipt of this report.

Secured creditors may make the same request or the same application in their own right.

Simon Barriball
Joint Liquidator

Dafe: 7 September 2017



Blue Finance Management Limited {“the Company”} Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (“CVL")

Registered number: 05966268
Appendix 1

Company Details

Description Blue Finance Management Limited (In Liquidation)
Previously known as: N/A
Registered office: 10 St Helen's Road, Swansea, SA1 4AW
Registered number: 05966268
Contact Details For Case {Linda Tolley
Administrator: 03300 563600

Linda@mcalisterco.co.uk

Appointment Details

Joint Liquidator: Helen Whitehouse
Simon Thomas Barriball

Address; McAlister & Co Insolvency Practitioners Limited,10 St
Heien's Road, Swansea, SA1 4AW,

Date of Appointment: 8 September 2016

Actions of Joint Liguidators: Any act required or authorised under any enactment to be

done by a Liquidator may be done by either or both of the
Liquidators acting jointly or alone

Former Liguidator: NfA
(if applicable)




Blue Finance Management Limited

(In Liquidation)

JOINT LIQUIDATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

RECEIPTS
Cash at Bank
Debtor Contributions

PAYMENTS

Specific Bond
Preparation of S. of A.
Liquidators Expenses
Irrecoverable VAT
Stationery & Pastage
Room Hire

Statutory Advertising
Bank Charges

Trade & Expense Creditors
Directors
Banks/institutions

H M Revenue & Customs
Qrdinary Shareholders

BALANCE - 07 September 2017

Statement
of affairs
£

(19,992.00)
(9,485.00)
(20,282.00)
(15,135.00)
(1,000.00)

From 08/09/2016
To 07/09/2017
£

400.00
2,640.00

~3,040.00

68.00
1,925,111
34.20
504.52
12.84
200.00
204.96
0.37
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

304000

From 08/09/2016
To 07/09/2017
£

400.00
2,640.00

3.040.00

68.00
1,925.11
34.20
504.52
12.84
200.00
294.96
0.37
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

3,040.00

0.00




Appendix 3

SIP 9 Report

sL'sgl paune|) sjuaesingsi el
og'e pelule)) sasd @30
8vocZ 00°95E'Y 06'84 00l 000 [1]% 4 sy SINOH [ejal
000 Q00 co0 ac o 000 000 oo'g Buipri)
S9'00g 00 99b SEL SZ0 000 000 0E'L S1assy Jo Uohesieay
9L 482 00 Zov SE+ SZ20 a0e 000 oLy suonetnsaaLt
Z0ELC 00 vLE'L Gr9 54§ Q00 000 Lo sio)pai]
000 ooc 000 oo'e 000 000 00’0 sionep 2iHoadg sse)
9T LZe oo'pLL'z S5'8 Sivy 000 oLe QL' Buniveid g uwpy
{3) 818N Heis yoddng S|eLoISSajold
Apnoy abBetaay {3) 1500 aw sinoy [e)o) ® SJURISISSY iolueg RO loBeuey Jauued UONAUNS MIOA JO UON eIl ISSELS

2102/60/20 ‘01 9102/60/80 ‘Woi4
sapon 198io1d waujuioddy 1sod ||V
pajw walwabeuep aoueul4 anig - L£0L01LG

Arewiwng 3509 %@ awi ] 6dIS - Anpug awi]



Appendix 4
Joint Liquidators’ Activities

There are a number of activities that are generic to every liquidation and a summarised list of these activities is
detailed below.

Staff of different levels will be involved in these activities dependent upon the level of experience required in order
to keep costs to an appropriate level.

Administration

1 Filing the relevant notices upon appointment

i Circulating notices to creditors, members, employees and other stakeholders advising of the appointment
Regular case reviews

Reviewing the circumstances of the case to determine the appropriate strategy

Realisation of assets

i Instruction of, and correspondence with, agents and lawyers with regarding to the valuation and disposal of
assets

i Safeguarding assets

i Uplifting of company documents

i Obtaining adequate insurance

i Dealing with outstanding pre appointment HMRC returns

Creditors

I Maintaining a list of creditor claims

I Dealing with Retention of Title claims

i Advertising for claims

¥ Agreement of claims

Issue of notice of intended dividend
Payment of dividends

Cashiering

1 Opening an appropriate bank account
Obtaining a specific bond

Menthly bank statement reconciliations
Dealing with receipts into the account
Dealing with payments out of the account
Post appointment Corporation Tax returns
Post appointment VAT returns

et At famt g f—t fmmt foem



Appendix 5
Category T and 2 Disbursements

Disbursements are categorised as either Category 1 or Category 2.

Category 1

Category 1 disbursements are clearly identifiable third party costs that are directly attributable to the case.
Occasionally these disbursements are paid by McAlister & Co Insolvency Practitioners Limited and then recharged
to the case, usually when there are insufficient funds within the case to pay the disbursement at the time it falls
due. Specific approval from creditors is not required for Category 1 disbursements.

Typical examples of Category 1 disbursements are:

. Postage
Advertising
Insurance

Travel costs
External room hire
Document storage

CIoreimy ol

Category 2

Category 2 disbursements are estimated or shared costs which may include some internal recharges from
McAlister & Co Insolvency Practitioners Limited. It is likely that it is not possible, or too costly, to calculate the
exact cost and an estimate is therefore used. These disbursements can be paid from the case if the basis of the

charge has been approved by creditors,
Typical examples of Category 2 disbursements are:

Photocopying
Internal room hire
‘1 Stationery

Lo i

The current levels of Category 1 and 2 disbursements recovered by McAlister & Co Insolvency Practitioners
Limited are as follows:

Category 1 Category
£ £
Bond 68.00 Photocopying 34.23
Post 12.84 ]

Advertising 73.74
[ Bank Charges 0.37

B Total (£) 154.92 Total (E) 34.23

Less: Paid to date _{154.92) Less: Paid to date (34.23)

Balance 0.00 Balance 0.00




Appendix 6
Blue Finance Management Limited
(in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

NOTICE 1S HEREBY GIVEN that as required by R14.36 Insolvency Rules 2016 there will be no dividend available
to creditors in this matter and the funds realised have been used to defray the expenses of the liquidation.

>

Simon Barriball
Joint Liquidator

Date: 7 September 2017



MCALISTER & CO INSOLVENCY PRACTITIONERS LIMITED
MCALISTER & CO CHARGE QUT RATES

POSITION HOURLY CHARGE
OUT RATE (£)
Director & Licensed Insolvency Practitioner 250 - 320
Manager 160 - 225
Case Administrator 110 - 205
Assistant 75 - 140
Secretarial and cashiering 50-75

Please note that our system records time in units of 6 minutes, with a minimum of 1 unit per entry.

MCALISTER & CO DISBURSEMENT CHARGES

Category 2 disbursement rates (as defined in SIP 9 — requiring prior approval of
creditors)

Photocopying/Printing 15p per sheet
Mileage 45p mile
Standard Activity Example of Work

Administration and Planning Statutory reporting and compliance.
Compliance with other regulatory requirements.
Case planning.
Administrative set up.
Appointment notification.
Maintenance of records and progress reviews
Investigation SIP 2 review
CDDA report
Review of questionnaires
Investigation of antecedence transactions
Liaising with committee
Realisation of Assets Identification, secure and insure assets
Retention of property
Debt collection
Property, business and asset sales
Trading Management of operation
Accounting for trading
On-going employee issues
Creditors Communication with creditors
Creditors’ claim and queries
Reservation of title claims
Employee claims an Redundancy Payments claims
Preferential Claims
Reviewing and evaluating claims

Rates quoted are correct as at § November 2014. Al rates are subfect to review arninually. There may be a
number of promotions throughout the various grades during the administration of cases. We reserve the right to
change the rates withouf prior notice. Any change will be reported in the next statutory report to creditors.
Should you require clarification on any of the above, do not hesitate to contact McAlister & Co on 01792 459600.



S$106(1)(a) Insolvency Act 1986
R#6.28 Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

NOTICE OF FINAL ACCOUNT PRIOR TQO DISSOLUTION

Re: Blue Finance Management Limited (“the Company”) Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation {(“CVL")
Registered number: 05966268

NOTICE 1S HEREBY GIVEN THAT

it appears to Helen Whitehouse and Simon Thomas Barriball of McAlister & Co Insolvency Practitioners Limited, 10
St Helen's Road, Swansea, SA1 4AW ("the Joint Liquidators”) that the Company’s affairs are fully wound up.

The Joint Liguidators will vacate office under s171 of the Insolvency Act 1986 on delivering to the registrar of
companies the final account and notice saying whether any creditor has objected to release.

Any creditor may object to the release of the Joint Liguidators by giving notice in writing to the Joint Liquidators
before the end of the Prescribed Period. Such an objection must be made in accordance with the Insolvency
(England and Wales) Rules 20186,

In the event that such an objection is received, the Joint Liquidators will apply to the Secretary of State for their
release and their release date will be as determined by the Secretary of State.

Creditors have the right to make a written request to the Joint Liquidators for further information about
remuneration or expenses set out in their final account under Rule 18.8 of the Insolvency Rules 2016. Any such
request should be made to Linda Toiley at McAlister & Co Insolvency Practitioners Limited, 10 St Helen’s Road,
Swansea, SA1T 4AW.

Creditors have the right to challenge the Joint Liguidator's remuneration and expenses under Rule 18.34.

The Joint Liquidators will be released under s173(b) of the Insolvency Act 1986 at the same time as vacating office
unless any of the Company’s credlitors objected to their release.

Name of Company: Blue Finance Management Limited (In Liquidation)
Registered number: 05966268

Joint Liquidators’ Contact Details: 03300563600

Joint Liguidators’ IP Number: 9680

Contact Details For The Joint| Linda Tolley
Liguidators' Administrator:

Prescribed Date: 8 November 2017

Dated: 7 September 2017

§W/

-

Signed

Simon Barriball Joint Liquidator



